7

a
8

a
9

a
1

0

a
1

1

a
1

2

a
1

3

a
1

4

b
1

b
2

b
3

b
4

c
1

c
2

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Length v3 Cost

THERMOS Network Validation Study Page 17

http://www.thermos-project.eu/
http://www.thermos-project.eu/

   thermos-
project.eu

The scenarios in Figure 11, the THERMOS output has an average deviation of 4%
in terms of length and 7% in terms of costs, which is quite good. However, one
should note that there are large variations in between.

As important differences are noted amongst different scenario sizes, Table 5 aims
at portraying the percentages that vary significantly amongst the different sizes
analyzed. As seen, the percentages of variation of length and cost tend to get
closer to zero with a larger number of  houses connected to the DH network.
These  percentages  are  the  ones  acquired  when  THERMOS  scenarios  are
performed for fixed flow temperature of 70/40 and 10% allowable distance from
optimum optimization.

Table 5 % Variation general comparison
THERMOS

a b c

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

Cost + Cost - Length + Length -

Size
level

Number
of

houses
(Up to)

Δ%

Cost
range

Δ%

Length
range

[a] 17 +41 to -19 +37 to -25

[b]
36 +16 to -7 +23 to -10

[c] 250 -2 to -2 +11 to +9

* Blue and brown represents cost and length respectively

In the following subchapters, three different analyses are presented for selected
interesting  scenarios,  to  illustrate  some  of  the  important  observation  when
comparing the THERMOS output to the existing DH network design.  The results
are depicted in various tables and maps, where the top shows a column chart of
the total  meters of pipe divided into the different pipe size categories. In the
bottom left side, a column chart shows the total investment costs of the network
divided into the different pipe size categories. Finally, in the bottom middle and